



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

May 26, 2015

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, # 7010 0780 0000 5442 4697

Ruben Gomez, Jr., Permittee
Triangles
66 Sugar Hollow Road
Danbury, CT 06810

Docket No. 15-302
Permit No. LCA.5436
Case No. 2015-281
Backer: SGS Inc.

On May 21, 2015, after due notice, the Department of Consumer Protection, Liquor Control Commission, held a formal administrative hearing on a charge of a violation of Section 30-55a of the Connecticut General Statutes, arising out of your failure to file returns and pay unemployment contributions, interest and/or penalty for such returns. Despite proper notice, you did not appear at the hearing.

Based upon the testimony and documents submitted at the hearing, the Department of Consumer Protection finds you to be in violation of §30-55a, Conn. Gen. Stat. and therefore, must **ORDER** your café liquor permit **suspended immediately** in accordance with §30-6-A8(c) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies until such time as the returns have been filed, the contributions, including interest, have been paid, and reinstatement of such permit suspension has been issued.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

BY:

Elisa A. Nahas, Esq.

Designated Presiding Officer

Angelo J. Faenza, Commissioner

David A. Scribner, Commissioner

Parties:

RUBEN GOMEZ JR
MICHELLE ZUCKERMAN-GOMEZ
4 MANNING ST
NEW FAIRFIELD, CT 06812-4524
(Via US Mail and Certified Mail # 7010 0780 0000 5442 4680)

FRANK J. PIPER JR.
9 FORDYCE ROAD
NEW MILFORD, CT 0676
(Via US Mail and Certified Mail # 7010 0780 0000 5442 4598)

GARY S. KILCRAN
262 GREAT PLAIN ROAD, #23
DANBURY, CT 06810
(Via US Mail and Certified Mail # 7010 0780 0000 5442 4604)

JOHN CIOTTO
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS UNIT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Non-parties:

CONNECTICUT BEVERAGE JOURNAL
2508 WHITNEY AVENUE
P.O. BOX 185159
HAMDEN, CT 06518

JOHN SUCHY, DIRECTOR
LIQUOR CONTROL DIVISION

CONNECTICUT STATE LIBRARY
231 CAPITOL AVENUE
HARTFORD, CT 06106